1) Financial assets outside the trading book that are mandatorily measured at fair value through profit or loss

2) Fair value option

OP OP Financial Group´s Financial Statements 2018

98

b) Reconciliation of balance sheet items under IAS 39

and IFRS 9

Measurement classes under IFRS 9 were determined based

on OP Financial Group's different business models and on

the cash flow characteristics of the financial instrument

concerned. OP Financial Group's business models are based

on the existing business principles and they did not change

as a result of entry into force of IFRS 9. A more detailed

description of the classification requirements can be found

in section 5.3 of the accounting policies.

The table below presents the transition of the carrying

amounts of financial assets from the measurement class

under IAS 39 to the measurement class under IFRS 9  on

the date of transition on 1 January 2018.

Changes in classification and measurement

Balance sheet items, € million Reference

Carrying amount

(IAS 39)

31 Dec. 2017 Reclassification

Remeasuremen

t

Carrying amount

(IFRS 9)

1 Jan. 2018

Cash and cash equivalents 12,937 12,937

Receivables from credit institutions 504 504

Derivative contracts 3,412 3,412

Receivables from customers 2) 82,193  -40 82,153

Investment assets

  Financial assets held for trading 1) 590 -11 579

  Equity investments

   Fair value through other comprehensive

income

  (Available-for-sale investments) 3) 1,399 -1,399 0

   Fair value through profit or loss 4) 5) 220 1,399 -14 1,605

  Debt investments

   Fair value through other comprehensive

income

  (Available-for-sale investments) 1) 16,372 -58 1 16,315

   Fair value through profit or loss 6) 3,309 112 -1 3,420

   Carried at amortised cost

7) 2,333 -43 2,290

Assets covering unit-linked contracts

  At fair value through profit or loss 10,126 10,126

Total 133,397 0 -54 133,343

The new classification requirements under IFRS 9 shown in

the table above are described below:

1) Previously, OP Financial Group's liquidity

buffer portfolio was classified as financial

instruments recognised at fair value through

profit or loss, available for sale, loans and

OP OP Financial Group´s Financial Statements 2018

99

receivables and held to maturity. Since OP

Financial Group's business model for the

liquidity buffer portfolio is to collect

contractual cash flows and sales, the entire

portfolio was designated as measured at fair

value to be recognised through other